



COL Catherine Brantley U.S. Army Office of Special Trial Counsel

Colonel Catherine Brantley was commissioned into the U.S. Army Judge Advocate General's Corps in 2003 through a direct commission. She currently serves as the Deputy Lead Special Trial Counsel for Operations, Policy, and Training (East) in the Army Office of Special Trial Counsel at Fort Belvoir, VA.

Colonel Brantley's previous assignments include: Student at the Eisenhower School of National Security and Resource Strategy, National Defense University, Fort McNair, Washington, D.C.; Regional Defense Counsel – Atlantic Region, Fort Belvoir, VA; Deputy Staff Judge Advocate, 8th Theater Sustainment Command, Fort Shafter, HI; Brigade Judge Advocate, 2nd Armored Brigade Combat Team, 1st Cavalry Division, Fort Hood, TX; Branch Chief, Government Appellate Division, U.S. Army Legal Services Agency (USALSA), Fort Belvoir, VA; Chief of Military Justice and Deputy Staff Judge Advocate, 19th Expeditionary Sustainment Command, Daegu, South Korea; Administrative Law Attorney and Special Assistant United States Attorney, Fort Eustis, VA; Chief of Legal Assistance, 1st Infantry Division, Tikrit, Iraq; Trial Counsel, 1st Infantry Division, Bamberg, GE.

COL Brantley holds a Bachelor of Science degree in Political Science and Administration of Justice from Howard University; a Juris Doctor from Thurgood Marshall School of Law; a Master of Laws in Military Law with a criminal law specialty, from the Judge Advocate General's School; and a Master of Science degree in National Resource Strategy with a concentration in ethics, from the National Defense University. Her military education includes the Army Command and General Staff College, the Judge Advocate Officer Graduate Course, and the Judge Advocate Officer Basic Course. Her awards include the Meritorious Service Medal (six Oak Leaf Clusters), Army Commendation Medal (one Oak Leaf Cluster), Army Achievement Medal, National Defense Service Medal, Iraq Campaign Medal, Global War on Terrorism Service Medal, Iraq Campaign Medal, Global War on Terrorism Service Ribbon (third award). Colonel Brantley is also a recipient of the U.S. Cavalry and Armor Association's Honorable Nobel Patron of Armor.